The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the NBC to different scenarios.

The sensitivities tested were:

1% increase and decrease in the risk discount rates•

Interest rates 1% higher and lower than base case, with consequential changes in fixed interest asset values, reserving •
assumptions, risk discount rates and investment returns on equities and properties

10% fall in market value of equity and property assets (not applicable for new business contribution)•

10% decrease in maintenance expenses (a 10% sensitivity on a base expense assumption of £10 p.a. would represent an •
expense assumption of £9 p.a.). Where there is a look through into service company expenses, the fee charged by the
service company is unchanged while the underlying expense decreases

10% decrease in lapse rates (a 10% sensitivity on a base assumption of 5% p.a. would represent a lapse rate of 4.5% p.a.)•

5% decrease in both mortality and morbidity rates for annuitant and non-annuitant policies•

EEV results assuming only prescribed minimum capital (where economic capital has been used in the EEV calculations)•

Embedded value:

31 December 2008
UK
£m

Canada
£m

Europe
£m

Asia
Pacific

£m

HWPF
TVOG

£m
Total

£m

Embedded value 3,174 1,597 461 120 (220) 5,132

Risk discount rate +1% (151) (151) (26) - - (328)

Risk discount rate -1% 173 190 31 - - 394

Interest returns +1% 72 45 (2) - 41 156

Interest returns - 1% (80) (78) (2) - (138) (298)

Fall in equity / property market values by 10% (112) (92) (13) - (8) (225)

Maintenance expenses -10% 95 90 13 - 6 204

Lapse rates -10% 98 86 5 - (20) 169

Annuitant mortality -5% (44) (41) (5) - - (90)

Non-annuitant mortality -5% 9 34 1 - 1 45

Prescribed minimum capital - 70 - - - 70

76 www.standardlife.com

Notes to the EEV financial information continued

2.15 Sensitivity analysis – economic and non-economic assumptions continued
As explained in Note 2.16, Asia Pacific is not reported on an embedded value basis. Since the embedded value has been
included at the IFRS value, no embedded value sensitivities are produced.

As a result of the UK annuity reinsurance transaction, the exposure of our UK business to changes in annuitant mortality is
significantly reduced. Therefore, the impact of a 5% decrease in mortality for annuitant policies is reduced from (£100m) as
reported in our 2007 Annual Report and Accounts to (£44m).

The sensitivity of the Canada embedded value as shown above includes the effect of changes in the market value of the
subordinated liability. Whilst Group EEV is adjusted for the different subordinated debt valuation bases used for covered and
non-covered business as explained in Note 2.1, the impact of these sensitivities on the Group EEV consolidation adjustment is
not included in this sensitivity analysis.

New business contribution:

12 months to 31 December 2008
UK
£m

Canada
£m

Europe
£m

HWPF
TVOG

£m
Total

£m

New business contribution 212 34 18 - 264

Risk discount rate +1% (24) (6) (5) - (35)

Risk discount rate -1% 28 7 6 - 41

Interest returns +1% 34 (2) (1) - 31

Interest returns - 1% (42) 2 - - (40)

Maintenance expenses -10% 13 9 2 - 24

Lapse rates -10% 11 7 1 - 19

Annuitant mortality -5% (3) - - - (3)

Non-annuitant mortality -5% - 6 - - 6

Prescribed minimum capital - 1 - - 1

Sensitivities to higher and lower assumed equity and property risk premiums in future investment earnings have not been
calculated, as the effect of the risk premium is removed in setting the market risk margin in the risk discount rate.

The demographics sensitivities shown above represent a standard change to the assumptions for all products. Different
products will be more or less sensitive to the change, and impacts may partially offset one another.

2.16 EEV methodology
Covered business